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Public Letter of Reprimand 

An investigation by the Medical Board of California revealed that you allowed unlicensed staff to 

mix, start, and discontinue IV therapies on patients. 

These actions constitute a violation of Business and Professions Code sections 2052(b) and 2264, 

aiding and abetting unlicensed activity. 

Pursuant to the authority of the California Business and Professions Code section 2233, you are 
hereby issued this Public Letter of Reprimand by the Medical Board of California. . 

    Kimberly Kirchmeyer 
Executive Director


